

(decsheetarea.dot)

Decisions of the Bradford East Area Committee held on Wednesday 22 July 2015

Published in accordance with Paragraph 8.1 of Part 3E of the Constitution

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS THURSDAY 30 JULY 2015 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked ** may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

TO:





DECISIONS:

1. STREET DEDICATION TO HONOUR THE LATE PRIVATE CHRISTOPHER KERSHAW

Resolved –

That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed street name "Christophers Court".

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration and Economy ACTION: Development Manager, Development Management

2. DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION

All Wards

Resolved –

That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as detailed in Document "E" be noted and that future reports provide information about the support that is or could be provided to young carers in the Bradford East area.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services

3. YOUTH SERVICE - EAST AREA

All Wards

Resolved –

- (1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area as detailed in Document "F" be noted.
- (2) That the Committee recommends that a review of the open access provision across Bradford East is conducted to demonstrate how the local authority's duty to secure, as far as reasonably practical, equality of access to provision is delivered so young people can improve their well-being.
- (3) That the Committee welcomes the reduction in the number of Tier 1 young people not in education, employment or training and requests a further report detailing how this work is carried out. The report should also include a report from Prospects Services Limited to be brought to a meeting in the Autumn.
- (4) That the Committee requests that the Executive reconsiders the funding devolved to Area Committees using a revised system of funding weighting by the population of young people as recommended in the Youth Offer.
- (5) That the Committee requests a budget and a plan is prepared to bring the Youth Service buildings up to standard within 2 years and that the plan and budget is sent to the Executive requesting funding is released into the Capital

Plan from the Council's Reserves to support the retention of those properties in Bradford East retained by the Executive.

- (6) That the Committee requests that the Interim Director of Customer Services and Neighbourhoods brings a report to an Autumn meeting of the Committee detailing what work has been done to generate income to ensure the Youth Service buildings are managed and maintained on a sustainable basis for the future.
- (7) That the Committee requests that consideration be given to the use of funding to support the development of innovative projects to support the development of the learning potential of young people
- (8) That the Committee requests that a further update is brought which details progress with the Youth Offer including how youth work is monitored and impact judged, including what has taken place to increase accessibility for disabled to open access sessions.
- (9) That this Committee approves funding of £10,000 for the Youth Opportunities Fund from the Area Activities Fund.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children's Services ACTION: Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services

FROM: Dermot Pearson Assistant City Solicitor City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Adam Backovic-01274 431182 decsheets \ bea22July